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WFDSS - RAVAR

Rapid Assessment of Values-at-Risk

	Incident Name:
	Colby
	Analysis Tier Level:
	Tier II – Regional Priority Assets

	State(s):
	California
	FSPro Analysis:
	11 August 2007

	Report Date:
	11 August 2007
	
	10-day Projection

	RAVAR Analyst:
	Jeff Kaiden, RMRS
Missoula – 406.542.4166
jkaiden@fs.fed.us
	FSPro Analyst:
	Berni Bahro
R5 – 916.640.1066
bbahro@fs.fed.us

	Analysis Code:
	T2_A_070811-1_jk
	
	



NOTE: This report accompanies a RAVAR analysis map.

All RAVAR products are intended for STRATEGIC use only. It is always advised that values analyzed and displayed on RAVAR maps be verified by local knowledge.

This Tier II report supplements a Tier 1 report that shows primary community assets.  The Tier II report should not be considered without the associated Tier I report.  

FSPro Basis for Analysis: 
· FSPro Analysis – 10-day starting 11 August, 2007; Projected spread assumes NO further suppression
· Spread projection based on 3 days of forecasted weather plus a 7-day weather estimate from historic weather records.

· NOTE: The < 1% spread probability zone is displayed on the map (pale pink zone) but assets within are not summarized. This zone represents “the rare event” – confidence in this prediction is undetermined.
Tier II Analysis – Regional Priority Assets
General Assessment: 

· The fire is burning in Tehama Co. along State Hwy 32, 46 miles SSW of Redding, CA.  The fire is currently burning completely within the Lassen National Forest, but the area is surrounded by private land on the N, W, & S sides.
·  Assuming no further suppression, the 10-day projection indicates omni-directional fire-spread extending through private and USFS jurisdiction (including Inventoried Roadless Area [minor acreage]).  The fire has the potential to spread out of Tehama Co, to Butte Co. 
· The Colby Mountain Lookout is located <2 miles SE of the mapped perimeter within the 40-60% fire spread probability zone.

· The community of Butte Meadows and its Forest Service facility are located 6 miles S of the mapped fire perimeter within the 1-5% fire spread probability zone.

· The Mineral Forest Service Facility is located 12 miles N of the mapped fire perimeter within the 1-5% fire spread probability zone.

· Threatened rivers with Chinook & Steelhead critical habitat/distribution occur within all fire spread probability zones; streams include the upper Deer Creek, upper Mill Creek, & Rocky Gulch Creek all within the Sacramento River basin.
**** Report continues on next page ****

Values assessed in this Report:
· NOTE: Analysis of assets within the 80% Spread Probability Zone includes values-at-risk that may be within the active fire perimeter; any assets within the active perimeter are not independently analyzed.
· National Forest acreage by Ranger District per Region 5 – GIS Clearinghouse (Table 1)
· Direct Protection Areas (Table 2)
· Recreation Opportunity Spectrum Zones per Region 5 – GIS Clearinghouse (Table 3)
· County acreage (Table 4)
· Quincy Library Group per Region 5 – GIS Clearinghouse (Table 5)
· Spotted Owl Protected Activity Centers per Region 5 – GIS Clearinghouse (Table 6)
· Chinook Critical Habitat & Distribution per National Marine Fisheries Service (NOAA Fisheries) Southwest Regional Office (SWR) (Table 7)
· Steelhead Critical Habitat & Distribution per National Marine Fisheries Service (NOAA Fisheries) Southwest Regional Office (SWR) (Table 8)
Information proximate to FSPro extent that is mapped but not itemized in this report:
· The community of Jonesville is located 5 miles ESE of the mapped fire perimeter at the edge of the 1-5% fire spread probability zone.

· Deer Meadows Forest Service Facility is located 10 miles NE of the mapped fire perimeter within the <1% fire spread probability zone.

· The communities of Mineral (N) & Inskip (S) along with the Forest Service facility of Lassen Lodge (NW) are located proximate to the <1% fire spread probability zone.

· The Pacific Crest Trail, running from N to S on the right-hand side of the map, enters the 1-5% fire spread probability zone 5 miles to the E of the mapped fire perimeter.
· Tier I features included for reference; analyzed in separate Tier I report

· Past Fire Perimeters 1994 -2006

· 1994:  Barkley (W – northern half of past perimeters to the west) 
· 1999:  Gun & Gun II (W – southern half of past perimeters to the west)
· Major Roads

· Trails
· Rivers & Streams
**** Report continues on next page ****
National Forest Acreage by Ranger District:
TABLE 1
	LASSEN NATIONAL FOREST

	ALMANOR RANGER DISTRICT

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres

	 > 80%
	9,978
	9,978

	60 - 80 %
	1,765
	11,743

	40 - 60 %
	2,235
	13,978

	20 - 40 %
	4,137
	18,115

	5 - 20 %
	12,827
	30,942

	1 -  5 %
	77,971
	108,912


Direct Protection Areas by Agency:

TABLE 2
	DIRECT PROTECTION AREAS

	 
	US Forest Service
	CA Department of Forestry

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres

	 > 80%
	9,141
	9,141
	1,499
	1,499

	60 - 80 %
	1,872
	11,013
	632
	2,131

	40 - 60 %
	2,529
	13,542
	712
	2,842

	20 - 40 %
	4,428
	17,969
	1,376
	4,218

	5 - 20 %
	11,810
	29,780
	4,778
	8,997

	1 -  5 %
	66,467
	96,247
	46,627
	55,623


**** Report continues on next page ****
Recreation Opportunity Spectrum Zones:
TABLE 3
	RECREATION OPPORTUNITY SPECTRUM ZONES

	 
	Natural/Roaded
	Primitive/Non-motorized
	Semi-Primitive/Non-motorized
	Rural

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres

	 > 80%
	9,426
	9,426
	193
	193
	427
	427
	0
	0

	60 - 80 %
	1,523
	10,948
	246
	439
	0
	427
	0
	0

	40 - 60 %
	1,892
	12,840
	346
	785
	0
	427
	0
	0

	20 - 40 %
	3,356
	16,196
	736
	1,521
	44
	471
	0
	0

	5 - 20 %
	10,450
	26,646
	2,390
	3,911
	100
	572
	0
	0

	1 -  5 %
	61,180
	87,826
	10,797
	14,708
	7,017
	7,589
	32
	32


Threatened Acreage by California County:
TABLE 4

	
	ACREAGE BY CALIFORNIA COUNTY

	 
	TEHAMA COUNTY
	BUTTE COUNTY
	PLUMAS COUNTY

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres

	 > 80%
	10,640
	10,640
	0
	0
	0
	0

	60 - 80 %
	2,503
	13,143
	0
	0
	0
	0

	40 - 60 %
	3,241
	16,384
	0
	0
	0
	0

	20 - 40 %
	5,804
	22,188
	0
	0
	0
	0

	5 - 20 %
	16,588
	38,776
	0
	0
	0
	0

	1 -  5 %
	90,569
	129,345
	22,055
	22,055
	470
	470


**** Report continues on next page ****
Quincy Library Group:

TABLE 5
	
	QUINCY LIBRARY GROUP

	 
	Offbase
	Deferrred

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres

	 > 80%
	913
	913
	9,109
	9,109

	60 - 80 %
	273
	1,186
	1,443
	10,551

	40 - 60 %
	471
	1,657
	1,609
	12,160

	20 - 40 %
	1,187
	2,843
	2,608
	14,768

	5 - 20 %
	3,745
	6,588
	6,707
	21,475

	1 -  5 %
	22,021
	28,609
	36,547
	58,022


Spotted Owl Protected Activity Centers:

TABLE 6
	SPOTTED OWL PROTECTED ACTIVITY CENTERS

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres

	 > 80%
	1
	1

	60 - 80 %
	45
	46

	40 - 60 %
	138
	184

	20 - 40 %
	324
	507

	5 - 20 %
	278
	785

	1 -  5 %
	3,366
	4,151


**** Report continues on next page ****
Chinook Critical Habitat & Distribution:

TABLE 7
	CHINOOK CRITICAL HABITAT

	 
	SPAWNING

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Miles by Zone
	Cumulative Miles

	 > 80%
	5.2
	5.2

	60 - 80 %
	0.6
	5.8

	40 - 60 %
	0.2
	6.0

	20 - 40 %
	0.5
	6.5

	5 - 20 %
	2.3
	8.7

	1 -  5 %
	24.1
	32.9


Steelhead Critical Habitat & Distribution:

TABLE 8
	STEELHEAD CRITICAL HABITAT

	 
	Spawning
	Spawning Likely

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Miles by Zone
	Cumulative Miles
	Miles by Zone
	Cumulative Miles

	 > 80%
	5.3
	5.3
	0.0
	0.0

	60 - 80 %
	0.6
	5.8
	0.0
	0.0

	40 - 60 %
	0.2
	6.0
	0.0
	0.0

	20 - 40 %
	0.5
	6.5
	0.0
	0.0

	5 - 20 %
	2.3
	8.8
	0.0
	0.0

	1 -  5 %
	24.1
	32.9
	2.0
	2.0
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